
Research Training and Career Development Programs (RTCDP) 

The Research Training and Career Development Program (RTCDP) encompasses institutional grant programs designed
to foster the training and career development of the next generation of drug abuse and addiction researchers, ranging in
scope from basic science and medications development to prevention, clinical, and translational research. These sites
are funded under three types of institutional grant mechanisms: the T-32 grant mechanism, or National Research Service
Awards (NRSA); the T90/R90 mechanism; and the K12 mechanism. Together, these programs involve close to 70
university-based training and career development sites around the country. For specific information about the individual
training programs below 
 -           Pre-Doctoral NRSA Training
 -           Post-Doctoral NRSA Training
 -           Pre- and Post-Doctoral NRSA Training
 -           Blueprint Training
 -           Roadmap Training
 -           Mentored Career Development


Mission:


NIDA offers a strategic set of funding mechanisms to support the development of research scientists through various
stages of their careers.  These awards are designed to ensure that scientists of the very highest caliber will be available in
adequate numbers and in the appropriate research areas and fields to meet the Nation&rsquo;s drug abuse and
addiction research needs.

In addition to the institutional network described above, NIDA also supports individuals in their pursuit of training and
career development in addiction science.  For more information on these training opportunities


Locations:


 Pre-Doctoral TrainingGeorgetown University
Medical Center
Dept. of Neuroscience
3970 Reservoir Road, N.W. 
Research Building EG-07 
Washington, DC 20007
Barbara M. Bayer, Ph.D.
bayerb@georgetown.edu University of California, Irvine
Dept. of Pharmacology
360 Med Surg II 
Irvine, CA 92697-4625
Daniele Piomelli, Ph.D.
piomelli@uci.eduUniversity of Michigan
Dept. of Psychology
525 E. University, East Hall
Ann Arbor, MI 48109 
Terry E. Robinson, Ph.D.
ter@umich.edu

 University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill
Dept. of Psychology
Campus Box 3270, Davie Hall
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3270
Linda A. Dykstra, Ph.D.
ldykstra@unc.eduUniversity of Texas at Austin
WCAAR Dept. 
2500 Speedway Mbb 1 124
Austin, TX 78712
Robert Adron Harris, Ph.D.
harris@mail.utexas.edu
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Post-Doctoral TrainingBrown University
Center for Alcohol & Addiction Studies
Box G-BH 
Providence, RI 02912
Damaris J. Rohsenow, Ph.D.
damaris_rohsenow@brown.edu
post_doc_training@brown.edu Columbia University
Neurology Dept.
650 W. 168th Street
New York, NY 10032
David L. Sulzer, Ph.D.
ds43@columbia.eduColumbia University
New York Psychiatric Institute
Division of Substance Abuse
1051 Riverside Drive
New York, NY 10032 
Frances R. Levin, M.D.
frl2@columbia.edu Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical
Center Dept. of Psychology & Behavioral Sciences
5510 Nathan Shock Drive
Baltimore, MD 21224-6823
George Bigelow, Ph.D.
bigelow@jhmi.eduMcLean Hospital, Harvard
Medical School, Alcohol & 
Drug Abuse Research Center
115 Mill Street
Belmont, MA 02478-9106 
Nancy Mello, Ph.D.
nmello@mclean.harvard.edu McLean Hospital,
Harvard Medical School,
NeuroImaging Center
115 Mill Street
Belmont, MA 02478-9106 
Scott E. Lukas, Ph.D.
lukas@mclean.harvard.eduMt. Sinai School of Medicine
Dept. of Pharmacology / Biologic Chemistry
One Gustave L. Levy Place
Box 1603
New York, NY 10029-6574
Lakshmi A. Devi, Ph.D.
devi.lakshmi@mssm.edu New York University School of Medicine
Depts. of Psychiatry & Pharmacology
550 First Avenue
New York, NY 10016
Kenneth D. Carr, Ph.D.
kc16@nyu.edu

University of California, 
San Francisco
Langly Porter Psychiatric Institute
Box F-0984 , 401 Parnassus Avenue
San Francisco, CA. 94143-0984 
Sharon M. Hall, Ph.D.
shall@lppi.ucsf.edu University of Michigan Dept. of Pharmacology
1150 W. Medical Center Drive
1301 MSRB III, Box 0632
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-0632
John R. Traynor, Ph.D. 
jtraynor@umich.edu

Vanderbilt University Medical 
Center
Dept. of Psychiatry
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Psychiatric Hospital, Suite 3068
1601 23rd Avenue S.
Nashville, TN 37232-8650
Peter R. Martin, M.D., Ph.D. 
peter.martin@vanderbilt.edu Washington University
Dept. of Psychiatry 
660 S. Euclid Avenue, Box 8134
St. Louis, MO 6311
Theodore J. Cicero, Ph.D.
cicerot@msnotes.wustl.edu

Yale University
VA Connecticut Healthcare System
Dept. of Psychiatry
950 Campbell Avenue, 116a
West Haven, CT 06516
Ismene L. Petrakis, M.D.
ismene.petrakis@yale.edu Yale University School of 
Medicine
Dept. of Psychiatry
389 Whitney Avenue
New Haven, CT 06511
David L. Snow, Ph.D.
david.snow@yale.eduYale University School of Medicine
Magnetic Resonance Center
N-141 CAB-
MRC300 Cedar Street
New Haven, CT 06520
Graeme F. Mason, Ph.D.
graeme.mason@yale.edu  

Pre- and Post-Doctoral TrainingAlbany Medical College
Center for Neuropharmacology / 
Neuroscience
47 New Scotland Avenue, MC 136
Albany, NY 12208
Stanley D. Glick, M.D., Ph.D.
glicks@mail.amc.edu 

Brown University, The Miriam 
Hospital
164 Summit Avenue
Providence, RI 02906
Timothy P. Flanigan, M.D.
tflanigan@lifespan.org
Jennifer Hyde, Administrator
jhyde@lifespan.org

Cornell University 
Weill Medical College
Dept. of Pharmacology
1300 York Avenue, Room LC524
New York, NY 10021
Charles E. Inturrisi, Ph.D.
ceintur@med.cornell.edu 

Emory University 
Yerkes National Primate 
Research Center
Dept. of Pharmacology
954 Gatewood Road N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30329
Michael J. Kuhar, Ph.D.
mkuhar@rmy.emory.edu
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Johns Hopkins Bloomberg 
School of Public Health
624 N. Broadway
794 Hampton House
Baltimore, MD 21205
William W. Latimer, Ph.D.
wlatimer@jhsph.edu Medical University of South 
Carolina
Dept. of Neurosciences
173 Ashley Avenue, 403 BSB
Charleston, SC 29425
Jacqueline F. McGinty, Ph.D.
mcginty@musc.edu

Michigan State University 
College of Human Medicine
Dept. of Epidemiology
B601 West Fee Hall
East Lansing, MI 48824
James C. Anthony, Ph.D.
janthony@msu.edu
Olga Santiago, Staff Contact
osantiago@epi.msu.edu
www.epi.msu.edu National Development & 
Research Institute 
Institute of Special Populations Research
71 W. 23rd Street, 8th Floor 
New York, NY 10010
Bruce D. Johnson, Ph.D.
johnsonb@ndri.org

Northeastern University
Dept. of Pharmaceutical Sciences
360 Huntington Avenue
116 Mugar Hall
Boston, MA 02115
Alexandros Makriyannis, Ph.D.
a.makriyannis@neu.edu Oregon Health & Sciences 
University
Dept. of Behavioral Neuroscience
3181 S.W. Sam Jackson Park Road, L470
Portland, OR 97239-3098
Kim A. Neve, Ph.D.
nevek@ohsu.edu

Pennsylvania State University
Human Development
Henderson Building, S-109
University Park, PA 16802
Mark T. Greenberg, Ph.D.
mxg47@psu.edu
www.prevention.psu.edu/grad/ Temple University
3420 N. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19140
Ellen M. Unterwald, Ph.D.
ellen.unterwald@temple.edu
www.temple.edu/csar
www.temple.edu/pharmacologyUniversity of California, 
Los Angeles Integrated Substance Abuse Programs1640 S. Sepulveda Boulevard
NPI-Semel Institute For Neuroscience
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Richard Rawson, Ph.D.
rrawson@mednet.ucla.edu University of Chicago
Dept. of Psychiatry
5841 S. Maryland Avenue
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Chicago, IL  60637
Paul R. Vezina, Ph.D.
pvezina@yoda.bsd.uchicago.eduUniversity of Colorado-
Boulder
Institute for Behavioral Genetics
447 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309-0447
Allan C. Collins, Ph.D.
alan.collins@colorado.edu 

University of Illinois &ndash; Chicago
Institute for Health Research & Policy
1747 W. Roosevelt Road
Room 558, IHRP, M/C 275
Chicago, IL 60608-1264
Robin J. Mermelstein, Ph.D.
robinm@uic.eduUniversity of Kentucky
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation 
741 S. Limestone, B279 BBSRB
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 
Louis B. Hersh, Ph.D.
lhersh@aldzyme.com 

University of Kentucky, 
College of Medicine
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation
109 Kinkead Hall
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 
Thomas F. Garrity, Ph.D.
tgarrit@uky.eduUniversity of Michigan 
2025 Traverwood Drive, Suite C
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
Margaret E. Gnegy, Ph.D.
pgnegy@umich.edu 

University of Minnesota
Dept. of Clinical / Populations Sciences 
1365 Gortner Avenue-225 
Veterans Hospital
St. Paul, MN 55108-1095 
Thomas W. Molitor, Ph.D.
molit001@tc.umn.eduUniversity of Minnesota
Dept. of Neuroscience
6-145 Jackson Hall
321 Church Street, S.E.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
Virginia S. Seybold, Ph.D.
vseybold@umn.edu
 

University of Pennsylvania 
School of Medicine
Dept. of Psychiatry
Treatment Research Center
3900 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Charles P. O&rsquo;Brien, M.D.
obrien@mail.trc.upenn.eduUniversity of Rochester 
Dept. of Pharmacology & Physiology
601 Elmwood Avenue, Box 711
Rochester, New York 14642-8711
Jean Bidlack, Ph.D.
jean_bidlack@urmc.rochester.edu 
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University of Texas Medical 
Branch at Galveston
Dept. of Pharmacology & Toxicology
301 University Boulevard
Galveston, TX 77555-1031
Kenneth M. Johnson, Ph.D.
kmjohnso@utmb.eduUniversity of Texas SW 
Medical Center at Dallas
Dept. of Psychiatry
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard
Dallas, TX 75390-9070
Eric J. Nestler, Ph.D.
eric.nestler@utsouthwestern.edu
 

University of Vermont
Dept. of Psychiatry
38 Fletcher Place
Ira Allen School
Burlington, VT 05401-1419
Stephen T. Higgins, Ph.D.
stephen.higgins@uvm.eduUniversity of Washington
Dept. of Pharmacology
1959 N.E. Pacific Street
Box 357280, SJ-30
Seattle, WA 98195-7280
Charles Chavkin, Ph.D.
cchavkin@u.washington.edu
 

University of Washington
Psychosocial & Community Health
School of Nursing
9709 3rd Avenue, N.E., Suite 510
Seattle, WA 98115
Elaine A. Thompson, Ph.D., RN
elainet@u.washington.eduVirginia Commonwealth University
Dept. of Pharmacology & Toxicology
Box 980613
Richmond, VA  23298-0613
William L. Dewey, Ph.D.
wldewey@vcu.edu
 Wake Forest University Health 
Sciences
Dept. of Physiology & Pharmacology
Medical Center Boulevard
Winston-Salem, NC 27157
Steven R. Childers, Ph.D.
childers@wfubmc.edu

Washington University, 
George Warren Brown School 
of Social Work 
Campus Box 1196
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130
Arlene Stiffman, Ph.D.
arstiff@wustl.edu Washington University School 
of Medicine
Dept. of Psychiatry
660 S. Euclid Street 
Campus Box 8134
St. Louis, MO 63108
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Linda B. Cottler, Ph.D.
cottler@epi.wustl.edu

 Blueprint Research Training SitesCarnegie-Mellon University
Center for Neural Basis Cognition
4400 Fifth Avenue
Mellon Institute 115
Pittsburgh, PA 15261
Robert E. Kass, Ph.D.
kass@stat.cmu.edu
Computational Neuroscience
 

Massachusetts General 
Hospital/Harvard/MIT
Radiology Dept.
13th Street, Room 2301 
Building 149
Charlestown,  MA  02129
Bruce R. Rosen, M.D., Ph.D.
bruce@nmr.mgh.harvard.edu
Neuroscience Imaging
Princeton University 
Neuroscience Institute
Washington Road, LSI Room 250
Princeton, NJ 08544
David W. Tank, Ph.D.
dwtank@princeton.edu
Computational Neuroscience
 

University of California, 
Los Angeles
Ahmanson Lovelace Brain 
Mapping Center
Semel Institute-Neuroscience / 
Human Behavior
660 Charles Young Drive S.
Room 215a
Los Angeles, CA 90095
Mark S. Cohen, Ph.D.
mscohen@ucla.edu
Neuroscience ImagingThe University of Chicago
Dept. of Organismal Biology & Anatomy
1025 E. 57th St.
Chicago, IL 60637
Philip S. Ulinski, Ph.D.
pulinski@uchicago.edu
Computational Neuroscience
 

University of Kentucky
Chandler Medical Center
Biomedical & Biological Sciences 
Research Building, B383
741 S. Limestone Street
Lexington, KY 40536-0509
Edward D. Hall, Ph.D.
edhall@uky.edu
Translational Research in NeurobiologyUniversity of Minnesota
Dept. of Neurosurgery
Lions Research Building, Room 421
2001 6th Street S.E.
Minneapolis, MN 55455
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Walter C. Low, Ph.D.
lowwalt@umn.edu
Translational Research in Neurobiology
 

University of Pennsylvania
Dept. of Bioengineering
3320 Smith Walk
120 Hayden Hall
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Leif H. Finkel, Ph.D.
leif@neuroengineering.upenn.edu
Computational Neuroscience
University of Pennsylvania
Dept. of Neurology 
3 W. Gates Building
3400 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-4283
Marc A. Dichter, M.D., Ph.D.
dichter@mail.med.upenn.edu
Translational Research in Neurobiology
 

The University of Pittsburgh
Dept. of Radiology
School of Medicine
3025 E. Carson Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15203
Seong-Gi Kim, Ph.D.
kimsg@pitt.edu
Neuroscience Imaging

 Roadmap Research Training Sites

 Baylor College of Medicine
Dept. of Virology & Microbiology
One Baylor Plaza, MS BCM 280
Houston, TX 77030
Timothy G. Palzkill, Ph.D.
timothyp@bcm.tmc.edu Northwestern University 
Dept. of Neurology
303 E. Chicago Avenue, #10-185
Chicago, IL 60611
John A. Kessler, Ph.D.
jakessler@northwestern.eduSloan-Kettering Institute For 
Cancer Research
Gerstner Sloan-Kettering Graduate School
1275 York Avenue, Box 441
New York, NY 10021
Kenneth J. Marians, Ph.D.
kmarians@sloankettering.edu
 

University of North Carolina, 
Chapel Hill
Dept. of Biochemistry & Biophysics
CB 7100, 3132 Bioinformatics
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-7100
William F. Marzluff, Ph.D.
marzluff@med.unc.edu

Vanderbilt Institute of 
Chemical Biology
Dept. of Biochemistry
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896 Preston Building
Nashville, TN 37232-0146
Lawrence J. Marnett, Ph.D.
larry.marnett@vanderbilt.edu 

Washington University in 
St. Louis
Dept. of Cell Biology
660 S. Euclid Avenue
Campus Box 8228
St. Louis, MO 63110
Philip D. Stahl, Ph.D.
pstahl@cellbiology.wustl.edu
Carolyn J. Anderson, Ph.D.
Co-Director

Career Development Centers

University of Colorado
Dept. of Psychiatry
School of Medicine
4200 E. Ninth Avenue (C268-35)
Denver, CO 80262
Paula D. Riggs, M.D.
paula.riggs@uchsc.edu University of Kentucky
Dept. of Obstetrics & Gynecology
C 373 Chandler Medical Center
800 Rose Street
Lexington, KY 40536
James E. Ferguson, M.D.
jef@uky.edu

Yale University
Dept. of Psychiatry
School of Medicine
VA CN Healthcare System
950 Campbell Avenue, 151 D
West Haven, CT 06516 
Bruce J. Rounsaville, M.D.
bruce.rounsaville@yale.edu  
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